related transactions had been completed as of such dates or which may be

achieved in the future. The pro forma financial information should be read in

conjunction with the accompanying notes thereto and the consolidated financial

statements and related notes set forth in the Company's 1998 Annual Report, as

well as the summary historical financial information set forth above.

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

   (In thousands, except per share data and financial ratios)

   Pro Forma

   Year Ended   Limited   Limited Too   Year Ended

   January 30,   Too   Transaction   Tender   January 30,

   1999   Spinoff   Subtotal   Costs   Offer   1999

   -----------   ---------  ----------  -----------   --------   -----------

Net sales.....  $ 9,346,911   $ 376,943  $8,969,968   $ 8,969,968

Costs of goods sold,

 occupancy and buying

 costs.....   (6,348,945)   (251,531) (6,097,414)   (6,097,414)

   -----------   ---------  ----------   -----------

Gross income.....   2,997,966   125,412   2,872,554   2,872,554

General, administrative

 and store operating

 expenses.....   (2,300,523)   (96,956) (2,203,567)   (2,203,567)

Special and nonrecurring

 items, net.....   1,740,030   1,740,030   $(10,000)(a)   1,730,030

   -----------   ---------  ----------   --------   -----------

Operating income.....   2,437,473   28,456   2,409,017   (10,000)   2,399,017

 Interest expense.....   (68,528)   (68,528)   $ (3,500)(c)   (72,028)

 Other income, net.....   59,265   59,265   (27,000)(d)   32,265

 Minority interest .....   (64,564)   (64,564)   (64,564)

   -----------   ---------  ----------   --------   --------   -----------

Income before income

 taxes.....   2,363,646   28,456   2,335,190   (10,000)   (30,500)   2,294,690

Provision for income

 taxes.....   (310,000)   (11,400)   (298,600)   4,000 (b)   12,200 (e)   (282,400)

   -----------   ---------  ----------   --------   --------   -----------

Net income (1).....  $ 2,053,646 (3) $  17,056  $2,036,590   $ (6,000)   $(18,300)   $ 2,012,290 (g)

   ===========   =========  ==========   ========   ========   ===========

Net income per share:

 Basic.....  $   8.52   $   8.91

   ===========   ===========

 Diluted.....  $   8.32 (3)   $   8.68 (g)

   ===========   ===========

Weighted average number

 of shares outstanding:

 Basic.....   240,907   240,907   (15,000)(f)   225,907

   ===========   ==========   ========   ===========

 Diluted.....   246,319   246,319   (15,000)(f)   231,319

   ===========   ==========   ========   ===========

Ratio of earnings to

 fixed charges (2).....   8.99 (3)   9.08 (g)

   ===========   ===========

- --------

(1) Includes $1.740 billion in special and nonrecurring items comprised of the

   following:

  .$1.651 billion tax-free gain related to the exchange offer that

  established A&F as an independent company.

  . $93.7 million gain from the sale of the Company's remaining interest in

[…]

these items and adjusting for the A&F split-off as if it had occurred at

   the beginning of 1998, net income would have been $342.4 million, net

   income per share would have been $1.46, and the ratio of earnings to fixed

   charges would have been $3.29.

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Summary Unaudited Pro

Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   16

   THE LIMITED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Limited Too

   Transactions   Limited Too   Pro Forma

   January 30, ---------------------   Transaction   Tender   January 30,

   1999   Debt   Spinoff(b)  Subtotal   Costs   Offer   1999

   ----------- -------   ---------- ---------- -----------   ---------   -----------

Assets

Current assets

 Cash and equivalents...  $  870,317  $50,000(a)  $   987   $  919,330  $(10,000)(c)  $ 351,600 (d) $  429,930

   (825,000)(e)

   (6,000)(f)

 Accounts receivable....   77,715   1,440   76,275   76,275

 Inventories.....   1,119,670   27,565   1,092,105   1,092,105

 Store supplies.....   98,797   5,237   93,560   93,560

 Other.....   151,685   582   151,103   151,103

   ----------  -------   -------   ----------  --------   ---------   ----------

Total current assets....   2,318,184   50,000   35,811   2,332,373   (10,000)   (479,400)   1,842,973

Property and equipment,

 net.....   1,361,761   44,894   1,316,867   1,316,867

Restricted cash.....   351,600   351,600   (351,600)(d)   --

Deferred income taxes...   48,782   6,313   42,469   42,469

Other assets.....   469,381   1,250   1,250   469,381   469,381

   ----------  -------   -------   ----------  --------   ---------   ----------

Total Assets.....  $4,549,708  $51,250   $88,268   $4,512,690  $(10,000)   $(831,000)   $3,671,690(1)

   ==========  =======   =======   ==========  ========   =========   ==========

Liabilities and

 Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable.....  $  289,947   $ 3,108   $  286,839   $  286,839

 Current portion of

  long-term debt.....   100,000   100,000   100,000

 Borrowings under

  revolving credit

  agreement.....   --   1,250   1,250   --   --

 Accrued expenses.....   681,515   22,377   659,138   659,138

 Income taxes.....   176,473   8,932   167,541   167,541

   ----------  -------   -------   ----------   ----------

Total current

 liabilities.....   1,247,935   1,250   35,667   1,213,518   1,213,518

Long-term debt.....   550,000   50,000(a)   50,000   550,000   550,000

Other long-term

 liabilities.....   56,010   1,501   54,509   54,509

Minority interest.....   110,860   110,860   110,860

Contingent stock

 redemption agreement...   351,600   351,600   (351,600)(d)   --

Total shareholders'

 equity.....   2,233,303   1,100   2,232,203   (10,000)(c)   351,600 (d)  1,742,803

   (825,000)(e)

   (6,000)(f)

   ----------  -------   -------   ----------  --------   ---------   ----------

Total Liabilities and

 Shareholders' Equity...  $4,549,708  $51,250   $88,268   $4,512,690  $(10,000)   $(831,000)   $3,671,690

   ==========  =======   =======   ==========  ========   =========   ==========

Shares outstanding at

 end of period.....   226,572   226,572   (15,000)(g)   211,572

Book value per share

 outstanding (2).....  $   9.86   $   8.24

- --------

(1) Total assets less intangible assets on a pro forma basis are $3,453,878.

(2) Book value per share outstanding is based upon actual shares outstanding

   net of shares held in treasury and does not include the dilutive effect of

   stock options and restricted stock.

  The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Summary Unaudited Pro

Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   17